MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

CHAP. 5

Chapter 2.

RESOLVE, Relating to Fishing in Pleasant Lake, in Island Falls.

Fishing in Pleasant lake regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to issue a rule and regulation limiting the length of trout that may be legally taken in Pleasant lake, in Island Falls, to not less than ten inches.

Approved February 17, 1933

Chapter 3.

RESOLVE, Regulating Ice Fishing in Mt. Blue Pond.

Mt. Blue Pond opened to ice fishing. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to issue a rule and regulation opening to ice fishing under the general law Mt. Blue Pond, in Avon, in Franklin county.

Approved February 17, 1933

Chapter 4.

RESOLVE, Opening Ware Pond to Ice Fishing.

Ware Pond opened to ice fishing. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to issue a rule and regulation opening to ice fishing under the general law Ware Pond, in Lee.

Approved February 18, 1933

Chapter 5.

RESOLVE, for Screening Pierce Pond, in the County of Hancock.

Pierce Pond to be screened. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$115.50, to be taken from the appropriation for the maintenance of the department of inland fisheries and game, to aid in the screening of Pierce Pond, located in the town of Penobscot, in the county of Hancock; provided, however, that said appropriation shall not be available until some responsible person, corporation, or incorporated fish and game club, or the town in which the outlet of the lake or pond above mentioned is situated, or some other town in the county of Hancock, in which said waters are situated, shall have agreed to assume all liability for the keeping of said screen at all times free from sticks, leaves and all

debris, so that the same will not become clogged and prevent the free running of the water through the same; and provided further that the state shall be liable for only one-half of the cost of said screen.

Approved February 17, 1933

Chapter 6.

RESOLVE, Appropriating Money for the Expenses of the Electoral College.

Expenses of electoral college provided for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$171.00 to defray the expenses of the electoral college for the state which convened at Augusta on the 4th day of January, 1933.

Approved March 1, 1933

Chapter 7.

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Weld Pond.

Fishing in Weld Pond, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to issue the following rule and regulation:

'No trout less than 10 inches in length nor any landlocked salmon less than 14 inches in length shall be taken at any time from Weld Pond or Webbs Pond, so-called, in Weld.'

Approved March 1, 1933

Chapter 8.

RESOLVE, Providing for a State Pension for Mary L. Haskell of Milford.

Mary L. Haskell, pension granted to. Resolved: That a pension of \$22.50 per month be, and hereby is granted to Mary L. Haskell, of Milford, to be paid quarterly from the fund for pensions for soldiers and sailors and their dependents. Said pension shall begin January 1st, 1933, and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Approved March 1, 1933